

Nos. 10-238 and 10-239

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MCCOMISH, NANCY MCLAIN, and
TONY BOUIE,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of
State of the State of Arizona, and GARY SCARAMAZZO,
ROYANN J. PARKER, JEFFREY L. FAIRMAN, LOUIS
HOFFMAN, and LORI DANIELS, in their official
capacities as members of the ARIZONA CITIZENS
CLEAN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF OF MITCH MCCONNELL, UNITED STATES
SENATOR, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS

Bobby R. Burchfield
Counsel of Record
Richard W. Smith
Matthew M. Leland
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 756-8000
BBurchfield@mwe.com

Attorneys for Senate Republican Leader Mitch McConnell
January 20, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE ARIZONA CLEAN
 ELECTIONS ACT IS SUBJECT
 TO STRICT SCRUTINY
 BECAUSE IT IMPOSES
 BURDENS ON THE
 EXPENDITURE OF MONEY
 FOR POLITICAL SPEECH..... 5

 A. Any Governmental
 Burden on the Decision To
 Spend Money on Political
 Speech Must Withstand
 Strict Scrutiny..... 5

 B. The Matching Funds
 Provision Burdens Core
 Political Speech. 8

 II. STRICT SCRUTINY
 REQUIRES THAT BURDENS
 ON FIRST AMENDMENT
 RIGHTS MUST BE
 NARROWLY TAILORED TO
 PREVENT *QUID PRO QUO*
 CORRUPTION OR THE
 APPEARANCE OF *QUID PRO*
 QUO CORRUPTION. 12

A.	The Prevention of Corruption or the Appearance of Corruption Is the Government’s Only Interest in Restricting Political Speech.	13
B.	The Anticorruption Interest Is Limited to Preventing Actual or Apparent <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption.	17
III.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY.....	19
A.	The Ninth Circuit Erred by Rejecting Strict Scrutiny in Favor of Intermediate Scrutiny.	19
B.	The Ninth Circuit Ignored the Adverse Impact the Arizona Penalty Has on Nonparticipants.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....passim

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....passim

*Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v.
Fed. Election Comm’n*,
518 U.S. 604 (1996)..... 7

*Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics
& Election Practices*,
205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) 12

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....passim

Day v. Holahan,
34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 12

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life,
Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 20

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Colo. Republican Fed.
Campaign Comm.*,
533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... 7, 15, 19

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. National Conservative
Pol. Action Comm.*,
470 U.S. 480 (1985)..... 7, 14, 17, 18

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right
to Life*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 7, 15, 24

<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Lincoln Club v. Irvine</i> , 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	passim
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	3
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1963).....	18
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	20
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. 1.....	3
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 16-913	21

A.R.S. § 16-940(8).....	15
A.R.S. § 16-940(B)(4).....	9
A.R.S. § 16-940(B)(7) & (8)	9
A.R.S. § 16-952(A) & (B)	9
A.R.S. § 16-952(C)(4) & (5)	9
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act § 319(a), 116 Stat. 109, 2 U.S.C. § 441a(1)(a).....	10
Federal Election Campaign Act, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974) (codified as amended at 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455 (1994))	5
Other Authorities	
Ballot Proposition Publicity Pamphlet for the 1998 Arizona Election <i>available at</i> http://www.azsos.gov/election/1998/Info/PubPamphlet/prop200.pdf	9
